

Supreme Court of Texas

No. 23-0565

LUKE HOGAN, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Appellant,

v.

SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY, AND OTHER AFFILIATED ENTITIES AND
INDIVIDUALS,

Appellee.

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Philip J. Furia
Jason P. Sultzer
THE SULTZER LAW GROUP P.C.
85 Civic Center Plaza, Suite 104
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601
Tel. 854-705-9460

Jeffrey K. Brown
Michael A. Tompkins
LEEDS BROWN LAW, P.C.
One Old Country Road, Suite 347
Carle Place, New York 11514
Tel. 516-873-9550

Jeff Edwards
Michael Singley
David James
EDWARDS LAW
603 W. 17th St.
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel. 512-623-7727

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
ISSUED PRESENTED - CERTIFIED QUESTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Factual Background – Plaintiff Enrolls at SMU and Executes the Student Agreement.	4
II. Factual Background – Context Surrounding the Execution of the Student Agreement Repeatedly Reinforces SMU’s Offer of In-Person Education.....	5
III. Factual Background – SMU Cancels In-Person Education and Offers No Refunds.....	7
IV. Hogan Files this Action and the Trial Court Grants SMU’s Motion to Dismiss	8
V. The Fifth Circuit Reverses the Trial Court in part and Certifies a Question to this Court.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Section 148.004(b) of the Pandemic Liability Protection Act Violates the Texas Constitution’s Prohibition on Retroactive Laws.	11
1. Standard for Determining that a Retroactive Law is Unconstitutional.....	12
2. Section 148.004(b) of the PLPA is Unconstitutionally Retroactive Under <i>Robinson</i>	13
a. The Nature and Strength of the Public Interest Weighs Against Retroactivity.	14
b. The Nature of the Prior Right Impaired Weighs Against Retroactivity.	18
c. The Extent of the Impairment Weighs Against Retroactivity.	20
PRAYER.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Mach. Tool Techs. v. Doosan Infracore Am., Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-2755, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188087 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2015)	17
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. City of Hous.</i> , No. 03-20-00076-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 5197 (Tex. App.--Austin June 30, 2021, no pet.).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981).....	16
<i>Fire Prot. Serv. v. Survitec Survival Prods.</i> , 649 S.W.3d 197 (Tex. 2022).....	21
<i>Hogan v. S. Methodist Univ.</i> , 74 F.4th 371 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Hogan v. S. Methodist Univ.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 559 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	15
<i>In re A.D.M.</i> , No. 13-09-00677-CV, 2011 Tex. App. LEXIS 6063 (Tex. App.--Corpus Christi-Edinburg Aug. 4, 2011, pet. denied).....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 128 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1994).....	12
<i>PPG Indus. v. JMB/Houston Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 146 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. 2004).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.</i> , 335 S.W.3d. 126 (Tex. 2010).....	passim
<i>Tenet Ltd. v. Rivera</i> , 445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Synatzske</i> , 438 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2014).....	17
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin</i> , 615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App.--Austin 2019, pet. denied).....	15, 19

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 148.004.....	passim
--	--------

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 58.1 2

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 16..... 12

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 3–c 2
